

No. 23-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.
HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
MEGAN SHOELL
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY 3

ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION 5

 I. Review Is Necessary to Clarify that
 Constitutional Issues Cannot Be Avoided
 When They Determine the Appropriate
 Scope of Relief..... 5

 II. Review is Necessary to Clarify That All
 Injunctions Remediating First
 Amendment Violations Should Include
 Preventive Relief..... 8

 A. The Importance of First Amendment
 Rights Warrants Preventive
 Injunctive Relief..... 9

 B. The Purpose of Injunctive Relief
 Necessitates Including Preventive
 Relief in Injunctions Seeking to
 Remedy First Amendment
 Violations..... 10

 C. Courts—Including This Court—
 Routinely Issue and Uphold
 Injunctions Against Future First
 Amendment Violations. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2093 (2001).....	7
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	7
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	11
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	3
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. ___, Nos. 22-277, 22-555, 2024 WL 3237685 (July 1, 2024).....	8
<i>National Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	5

<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	9
<i>Pryor v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 99 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	10, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	10
Tracy A. Thomas, <i>The Prophylactic Remedy: Normative Principles and Definitional Parameters of Broad Injunctive Relief</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 301 (2004)	12
